                                Preliminary Datasheet
Primary Side Power Switcher for Off-line SMPS      AP3968/69/70/70S
Dec. 2011  Rev. 1. 4                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
1
General Description
The AP3968/69/70/70S consists of a primary side
regulation controller and a high voltage transistor,
and is specially designed for off-line power supplies

Dec. 2011  Rev. 1. 4                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
5
Ordering Information
AP39XX       -
Package Temperature
Range Part Number Marking ID Packing Type
AP3968M-G1 AP3968M-G1 Tube
SOIC-7
AP3968MTR-G1 AP3968M-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3969P7-G1 AP3969P7-G1 Tube
AP3970P7-G1 AP3970P7-G1 Tube DIP-7
AP3970SP7-G1 AP3970SP7-G1 Tube
AP3969P-G1 AP3969P-G1 Tube
AP3970P-G1 AP3970P-G1 Tube DIP-8
-40 to 85°C
AP3970SP-G1 AP3970SP-G1 Tube
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "G1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant
and green.
G1: Green
TR: Tape & Reel
Blank: Tube
Package
M: SOIC-7
P7: DIP-7
P: DIP-8
68: AP3968
69: AP3969
70: AP3970
70S: AP3970S
Circuit Type
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
                                Preliminary Datasheet
Primary Side Power Switcher for Off-line SMPS      AP3968/69/70/70S
Dec. 2011  Rev. 1. 4                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
6
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 2)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage VCC -0.3 to 22 V
FB Input Voltage VFB -1 to 10 V
Collector-emitter Voltage VCBO 700 V
AP3968/69 1.5
AP3970 4
Collector DC Current
AP3970S 3.2
A
Operating Junction Temperature TJ 150 ºC
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 to 150 ºC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10
sec) TLEAD 300 ºC
ESD (Machine Model)  200 V
ESD (Human Body Model)  2000 V
Note 2: Stresses greater than those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to
the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions
beyond those indicated under “Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to “Absolute
Maximum Ratings” for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
Supply Voltage  VCC  22 V
Operating Temperature Range TOP -40 85 °C
Maximum Operating Frequency fMAX  60 kHz
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
                                Preliminary Datasheet
Primary Side Power Switcher for Off-line SMPS      AP3968/69/70/70S
Dec. 2011  Rev. 1. 4                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
7
Electrical Characteristics
VCC =15V, TJ=25°C, unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
UVLO Section
Turn-on Voltage  VON  13 15 17 V
Turn-off Voltage VOFF No drive Current 4.5 5.3 6.3 V